actual inflation is lower than that implicitly locked in through nominal debt. The group’s index-linked
borrowings, which are linked to inflation, form a partial economic hedge of the group’s regulatory assets,
which are also linked to inflation.

Interest rate and inflation risks are reported quarterly to the Affinity Water Limited Board through the treasury
report.

The interest rate profile of the group’s debt is as follows:

 Fixed rate

debt
RPI-linked

debt
CPI-linked

debt
Total

As at £000 £000 £000 £000

31 March 2021 827,592 501,754 62,480 1,391,826

31 March 2020 823,510 505,787 62,001 1,391,298

The company had no debt at 31 March 2021 or 31 March 2020.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has not been performed on movements in interest rates as the group’s fixed rate debts
had no exposure to interest rates as at 31 March 2021. The following table details the sensitivity of
(loss)/profit before taxation to changes in RPI and CPI on the group’s index-linked borrowings, RPI linked
inflation swap and CPI linked inflation swap. The analysis relates to the position at the reporting date and is
not indicative of the years then ended, as these factors would have varied throughout the year.

Impact on (loss)/profit before taxation 2021 2020
 £000 £000

1% increase in RPI (3,559) (3,542)
1% decrease in RPI 3,640 3,542
1% increase in CPI (630) (625)
1% decrease in CPI 631 625

135

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements – appendices (continued)

A4. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Currency risk

The group has no material net exposure to movements in currency rates.

Capital risk management

The gearing policy approved by the Board of Affinity Water Limited is a target, measured as net debt (as
defined in Affinity Water Limited’s WBS documentation) to RCV, of 80%. This allows sufficient headroom
within the group’s financial covenants, which are triggered at a level of more than 90%. Affinity Water